[image: header]
_______________________________________
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER: 	1279
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 14 MAY 2021
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NUMBER:  13 - 2021
1279.	Mrs G Opperman (DA) to ask the Minister of Social Development:
(1)	With reference to the special COVID-19 report of the Auditor-General, what (a) number of beneficiaries were over-paid in May 2020, (b) amount was overpaid and (c) number of beneficiaries were not paid as a result of the specified overpayments;
(2)	(a) what consequence management measures were instituted due to the food parcels not agreeing with the content list of the Social Relief of Distress grant and (b) how was the distribution of food parcels monitored;
(3)	whether the food parcels only reached the intended beneficiaries; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details?				NW1472E

REPLY:

1(a)	Following a reconciliation of all available information, a total of 31 929 grants were paid to clients who did not qualify for these in the period from May to July 2020.  The grants were paid as the information available to SASSA at the time excluded databases of COVID relief paid to citizens through other government programmes such as the relief to sportsmen, spaza shop owners and farmers.  In addition, SASSA only received the database from correctional services which included information on inmates in correctional facilities later in the process.

(b)	A total of R11 175 950 was paid to citizens who did not qualify.

(c)	No qualifying beneficiary was not paid as a result of the above incorrect payments.

2(a)	All food parcels which were identified as not complying with the standard set for food parcels issued by SASSA were replaced by the relevant service provider.  

(b)	The distribution of food parcels was monitored by SASSA staff in the provinces, as the food parcels were distributed.  SASSA staff were available at all distribution points to confirm the content of the food parcel, that the food parcel was collected by the approved beneficiary and that the invoices for food parcels distributed was received from the relevant service provider.

3.	The food parcels were distributed to the approved applicants.  Where an approved applicant did not arrive to collect the allocated food parcel, the parcel would be distributed to another approved beneficiary, after following a standard process to cancel the initial application and replace it with another applicant, who met the qualifying criteria.

	The processes followed at the time were all manual, as SASSA was operating under Level 5 lockdown restrictions, with minimal staff available for this project.

	In conclusion of the project, SASSA undertook a reconciliation process, to ensure that for every food parcel ordered and distributed, there was an approved application form; and that the support provided was captured on our grant system.  This has taken a lot longer than initially planned, but has been now been completed.
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